FlashRunner 2.0
“Eurocard”
High-Performance, Compact
Standalone In-System
Programmer
User’s Manual
Revision 0.1 — November 2018
Copyright © 2018 SMH Technologies

B1 START Selected Project START (input , referenced to GND_I, active low)
B2 5V_I_FUSE 5V output (output, fuse-protected, referenced to GND_I)
B3 5V_I_FUSE 5V output (output, fuse-protected, referenced to GND_I)
B4 GND_I Ground
B5 GND_I Ground
B6 GND_I Ground
B7 PASS/FAIL5 Programming channel 5 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
B8 PASS/FAIL6 Programming channel 6 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
B9 PASS/FAIL7 Programming channel 47PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
B10 PASS/FAIL8 Programming channel 8 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C1 GND_I Ground
C2 PASS/FAIL9 Programming channel 9 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
Illustration 6: ATE CONTROL Connector
Pin # Signal Name Description
C3 PASS/FAIL10 Programming channel 10 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C4 PASS/FAIL11 Programming channel 11 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C5 PASS/FAIL12 Programming channel 12 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C6 BUSY Selected Project BUSY (output, referenced to GND_I, active low)
C7 PASS/FAIL13 Programming channel 13 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C8 PASS/FAIL14 Programming channel 14 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C9 PASS/FAIL15 Programming channel 15 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
C10 PASS/FAIL16 Programming channel 16 PASS/FAIL (output , referenced to GND_I)
4.4 USB Connector
The USB-B connector can be used to communicate with the ATE system.
i
Note: USB signals are referenced to GND_USB, separate